
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2016, AT 11.00 AM*
 
PLEASE NOTE AMENDED START TIME

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be preceded by a presentation, starting at 10.00 a.m., by 
the Chief Executive on the latest position with respect to the various options for the 
devolution of powers to local government, following the Autumn Statement announcement, 
the County Council’s response to their consultation and publication of the report 
commissioned by 6 Hampshire Authorities, including this Council, from Price Waterhouse 
Cooper evaluating options for the future of local government in the County. 

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 as a correct 
record.



2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 1 - 18)

To consider the latest developments with respect to factors affecting the future of 
local government, including the Government’s Autumn Financial Statement and the 
potential devolution of powers to local government.

5.  TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AGENCY (Pages 19 - 22)

To consider whether to continue with a revised Traffic Management Agency 
Agreement with Hampshire County Council.

6.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (Pages 23 - 28)

To consider the Council’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18, to be applied 
locally for those of working age on low income.

7.  THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017-18 (Pages 29 - 36)

To recommend the tax base for 2017/18 to the Council for approval.

8.  SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUIREMENT 
The Council’s budget for 2016/17 includes a sum of £500,000 for the renovation of 
the public conveniences at New Milton and at Bath Road in Lymington, using the 
very successful modular system.  This system has, over the last 10 years, markedly 
reduced the running and maintenance costs of these facilities, and vandalism has 
also been reduced.   It was envisaged that combining the two projects into one 
tender would benefit from economies of scale.  Following surveys, both blocks need 
to be replaced, rather than refurbished, and we have also taken the opportunity to 
include a “changing places” facility to assist those with disabilities.  The tenders 
have now been received and the total value of works comes to £632,000.  
Offsetting savings within the Portfolio’s budget totalling £97,000 have been 
identified to reduce the supplementary estimate required in order to proceed to 
£35,000.

RECOMMENDED:

In order for the replacement projects to continue, the Council be requested to 
approve the additional budget requirement of £132,000, noting that £97,000 of that 
will be offset within the Portfolio’s budgets. 



To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



This page is intentionally le
[...]
ation on the future of local government in 
Hampshire.  This has now concluded.

2.6 The six district councils in the “Heart of Hampshire” wished to undertake their own 
assessment of options for progressing a devolution deal for their communities without 
the County Council’s veto. 

2.7 Whilst these developments have been occurring, at national government there has 
been significant change following on from Brexit.  This has not only had an impact on 
Government’s priorities but there has also been a change in Prime Minister and a 
major reshuffle of the Cabinet.  The Autumn Statement was anticipated to be the first 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



clear statement on the new Government’s positon with regard to local government and 
particularly devolution. 

2.8 This report provides an update of this announcement and other developments.

3. AUTUMN STATEMENT’S IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT (23 
NOVEMBER)

3.1 The key factual headlines that impact on the Council are as follows:

3.2 Public Sector Finances

The Government confirmed that the spending review decisions made in 2015 continue 
to apply. This includes the four year funding agreement set out within the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

3.2 Devolution

No formal devolution deals were announced as part of the Autumn Statement.  There 
was therefore no mention of the Solent deal proposal.

3.3 Housing and Planning

A new National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) was announced, together with an 
emphasis on increasing the overall supply of housing, with a particular focus on all 
types and tenure of affordable housing.  The NPIF also includes new broadband 
investment.

3.4 Business Rates

Additional Business Rate reliefs were announced for full fibre infrastructure, rural 
business and small business.

3.5 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Funding

The announced regional details of the third round of local growth deals, individual 
awards to LEP’s will follow.  Early indications are that areas with devolution deals may 
do better.

4. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO OPTIONS FOR 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION

4.1 Around 5,000 residents responded to the HCC consultation (online, hard copy, 
telephone survey and workshop).  In addition there was engagement with business 
and workshops were held with town and parish councils. 

4.2 The County Council’s Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of this consultation 
exercise on 14th November and their recommendations are set out at Appendix A. 

Page 2



5. REPORT OF PRICE WATERHOUSE COOPER - DEVOLUTION AND THE FUTURE 
OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (EXECUTIVE SUMMARY– APPENDIX B)

5.1 This Council together with five other district councils (Test Valley, Winchester, 
Basingstoke & Deane, Hart and Rushmoor), known collectively as the Heart of 
Hampshire, commissioned PwC to produce an evidence based report.  The aim was to 
support the development of local devolution proposals to government that could result 
in the delivery of better services, through improved governance, for residents, by 
considering the options for the most effective and efficient form of local government in 
the context of opportunities for devolution, combined authorities and unitarisation.

5.2 The Council’s principal driver was to look at how we can make the existing system 
work better and avoid the upheaval of unnecessary change, along with its associated 
costs and disruption; and which would deliver benefits for local residents and 
businesses more quickly.

5.3 It was recognised that the County Council had developed and consulted on its own 
options for unitary solutions.  There was a feeling amongst all district councils that 
there were other options, that both delivered value for money and gave more 
recognition to local issues, that could deliver benefits for local residents and business.

5.4 The Council therefore commissioned this work to add to the work commissioned by the 
County Council should, in future, there be a ne
[...]
ers we will need to consider. 
We commissioned PwC’s independent assessment to make sure that local 
government in the New Forest, and Hampshire, meets the needs of our residents and 
businesses.  As we go forward we understand that staying the same is not an option 
and that we must evolve to continue to provide the services our residents both want 
and need.  

7.2 The independent report is clear that the main desire of the New Forest, and all the 
Heart of Hampshire councils, is not for re-organisation, but to focus efforts on making 
the existing system work better.  This will avoid the upheaval of unnecessary change, 
costs, and disruption to services.  

7.3 Further discussions will need to take place to reach a way of working that will achieve 
what we want for the local area.  Local government in the county will not change 
overnight but we must consider how we can look after our important services whilst 
facing a future with reduced funding.

8. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

8.1 The cost to this Council of the work commissioned from PwC was £20,000.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 Cabinet is asked to note:

a) the update provided on the Autumn Statement 2016
b) there is no change from the Autumn Statement required of the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2017 to 2020
c) the recommendations taken by the County Council’s Cabinet (Appendix A) in 

response to their recent consultation with residents and business across 
Hampshire 

d) the information set out within the reports produced by PwC 
e) that there was no announcement of a devolution deal for the Solent area 

within the Autumn Statement.
f) the information set out within the reports of PwC’s independent assessment 

on “devolution and the future of local government” 

9.2 The Cabinet is asked to support the following actions:

a) to work with Councils in Hampshire on a solution that brings significant 
tangible benefits to residents and businesses;

Page 4



b) to ensure that the local voice and local choice of the New Forest is 
represented and reflected in any future developments both now and in the 
future.

For further information contact: Background papers:

Bob Jackson, Chief Executive Published documents
Tel:  023 8028 5588
E-mail:  bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 5

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


Appendix A

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE MEETING OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 
CABINET ON 14 NOVEMBER 2016.

a) note that there is little support for the county of Hampshire being broken up 
into several unitary or combined authorities, or for services provided at county 
level being split into smaller fragments;

b) reaffirm its determination to keep Hampshire together, its strong preference 
for the three-tier local government system as long as that remains viable, and 
its resolve not to split or weaken the quality of services provided to Hampshire 
residents;

c) note the balanced and complex results of the consultation, and feedback 
from the engagement with Hampshire businesses;

d) note also the feedback from the recent workshops with town and parish 
councils;

e) agree that there is at this stage no imperative to submit proposals for a 
unitary council for Hampshire to Ministers, but that this remains open as an 
option;

f) agree that any of the following would necessitate further proposals to be 
considered by the County Council:

i. any decision by another authority to submit proposals for local 
government reorganisation that directly affect Hampshire and its 
residents;

ii. any decision by the proposed Solent combined authority, or any 
other combined authority, to extend its geography into part of 
Hampshire;

iii. any proposal to form a new combined authority covering only 
part of Hampshire and incorporating upper-tier powers;

iv. evidence that there is no longer support among district council 
Leaders in Hampshire for sustaining the two-tier system;

v. a further significant deterioration in the County Council’s financial 
prospects, particularly in 
[...]
ns arising directly from this 
report.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 One positive equality benefit arising from the recommendation is that disabled car 
parking bays will still be able to be decided and actioned locally.

8.0 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

8.1 The Panel considered an interim version of this report at its meeting on 10 November 
2016.  While the Panel did not have the same level of financial information available it 
made the following comment:-

Page 21



“The Panel supported the recommendation to maintain the agency arrangements in 
this District in a modified form”

9.0 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS

9.1 The Portfolio Holder supports the repot and the recommendations.

10.0 RECOMMENDATION

10.1 That Hampshire County Council be advised that New Forest District Council wish to 
renew the traffic management agency from 1 April 2017 on the basis of the 
information contained within County Executive Members decision dated 15 
September 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: BACKGROUND PAPERS
                         

Hampshire County Council’s Executive 
                                                           Member decisions on Future Traffic
                                                             Management Policy dated 19 May and 
                                                             15 September 2016.     

Chris Elliott
Executive Head Economy, 
Housing and Planning
Tel:  023 8028 5588
E-mail:  chris.elliott@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:chris.elliott@nfdc.gov.uk


CABINET – 7 DECEMBER 2016 PORTFOLIO:  FINANCE AND 
EFFICIENCY

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members will recall that the national scheme for Council Tax Benefit (which 
provided financial help for those on low income) was abolished on 31 March 
2013.  Instead, local authorities are responsible for setting up their own local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme for those of working age on low income. The 
Government stipulated that t
[...]
too.  An example could be where the claimant has undeclared capital.   

The policy will be administered in conjunction with the council Corporate 
Fraud Officer.

Any penalties received will be used to assist with funding the Hardship Fund 
in full.

5. DISCUSSION ON COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME FOR 2017/18

5.1 The group considered the options below:

A. To maintain the current scheme with no changes

B. To increase the minimum contribution of 10%

C. To remove the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation 
of Council Tax Reduction for new claims

D. To limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for 
Council Tax Reduction to a maximum of 2 for new claims and 
entitlements.  

E. To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where 
another person is paid Universal Credit (Carer Element) to look 
after them

F. To use the gross Universal Credit payment as income in the 
calculation of Council Tax Reduction

Page 25



G. To award council tax reduction if there is an active Housing Benefit 
claim or for a period up to 6 months following nil entitlement to 
Universal Credit, without the need to make a new application.

H. To have a Hardship Fund to assist those suffering exceptional 
financial hardship

5.2 Option A would not affect current claimants in that their support would not 
reduce and it’s administratively simple.  

However, a declining caseload means fewer claimants are in receipt of a 
Council Tax Reduction. 

5.3    Option B was discussed at length.  Members were provided with statistics to 
demonstrate the impact on increasing the minimum contribution, as well as 
comparisons with other local authorities.  

Any savings will depend on the minimum contribution amount, and if the 
amount is collected.  Officers consider there is a “tipping point” where an 
increase in the minimum contribution will result in less or no council tax being 
paid.  This may therefore have an adverse impact on collection and increase 
adminis
[...]
e minor changes may be made to the Local Scheme for 
2017/18, these are not material for the tax base.

2.6 The next step of the calculation is to assess the likely collection rate and thereby 
make an appropriate allowance for non-collection.  Contributions in lieu for Ministry 
of Defence dwellings are then added.  The whole calculation process is shown in
Appendix 2.

2.7 The figures used in the calculation process are predominantly based on latest
actuals.  Appendix 3 shows 2017/18 tax bases compared to 2016/17.

2.8 Although there may be some growth in the tax base in the forthcoming year, it is 
advisable to take a prudent approach for a number of reasons.   (For example, if 
dwellings are improved and extended, bandings only normally change after a 
subsequent sale or the granting of a lease of 7 years or more).

Page 30



3. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None arising directly from this report.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 The Council in December should approve formally the tax base for tax setting 
purposes.   The regulations require that the tax base be formally approved for each 
parish/town Council area, with the calculations being approved by Members.

4.2 A prudent approach has to be taken in forecasting the tax base.   Clearly, there is an 
obligation to ensure that sufficient funds are realised to meet the Council’s 
expenditure.

4.3 A realistic collection rate has to be determined.   It is important that the tax base is 
not overstated, as any shortfall will result in interest costs falling on the Council’s 
General Fund.

4.4 Any Council Tax surplus/deficit on the Collection Fund will be shared between the 
Principal Authorities, pro rata to the demand/precept on the fund for the year 
concerned.

5. RECOMMENDED

That it be a recommendation to the Council that:

5.1 The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2017/18 be approved.

5.2 Pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2017/18 be as follows and as detailed in
Appendix 1.

PARISH/TOWN TAXBASE 17/18

Ashurst & Colbury 922.7
Beaulieu 511.2
Boldre 1062.4
Bramshaw 344.8
Bransgore 1816.9
Breamore 181.2
Brockenhurst 1865.8
Burley 780.4
Copythorne 1211.5
Damerham 231.7
Denny Lodge 152.1
East Boldre 382.3
Elingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 605.7
Exbury & Lepe 112.9
Fawley 4534.6
Fordingbridge 2251.5
Godshill 224.7
Hale 260.6
Hordle 2395
Hyde 522.8
Hythe & Dibden 7360.1
Lymington & Pennington 7045.5
Lyndhurst 1444.4Page 31



Marchwood 2056
Martin 197.6
Milford on Sea 2787.8
Minstead 366.6
Netley Marsh 814.9
New Milton 10388.1
Ringwood 5225.7
Rockbourne 163.1
Sandleheath 282.6
Sopley 293.1
Sway 1688.9
Totton & Eling 9148.2
Whitsbury 101.5
Woodgreen 252.1
Whole District 69987 69194

Further Information: Background papers:
Ryan Stevens
Service Manager(Housing & Community)
Tel:  023 8028 5588
E-mail:  ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk

The Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012

Page 32



Appendix 1

VALUATION BANDS

All dwellings have been valued by the Inland Revenue for the purpose of Council Tax.  Valuations 
are based on property prices at April 1991.  There are eight valuation bands and each dwelling has 
been placed into one of these bands according to its assessed value at that time.  Band A is the 
lowest.  The higher the band, the higher the charge will be.  See the table below:-

BAND RANGE OF VALUES PROPORTION

A Up to £40,000 £1.00
B Over £40,000- £52,000£1.17
C Over £52,000- £68,000£1.33
D Over £68,000- £88,000£1.50
E Over £88,000- £120,000£1.83
F Over £120,000- £160,000£2.17
G Over £160,000- £320,000£2.50
H Over £320,000 £3.00

For every £1.00 of Council Tax for a band ‘A’ property, a band ‘B’ property will be 
charged £1.17 - and so on.  Any discounts and reductions would make the difference 
less than this.

Page 33



Appendix 2
COUNCIL 
[...]
19 837.742033 246.283185 57.996312 12.448284 4.602678 0.81103 2914.20079

TOTAL REDUCTION IN TAX BASE DUE TO CTR BAND D EQUIVALENTS 5.83333 956.906667 1570.1 1553.94667 958.13 320.69889 102.97444 21.96667 2.76 5493.29333

ADJUSTED BAND D EQUIVALENTS 7.06667 2794.29333 6610.9 12850.1533 16534.47 14808.201 9145.1256 7010.133 1072.24 70832.82

COLLECTION RATE 98.50%

SUB-TOTAL 69770.3
CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU 216.7

TAX BASE 69987

P
age 34



Appendix 3

TAXBASES FOR 2017/18 COMPARED TO PREVIOUS YEAR 2016/17

PARISH/TOWN TAXBASE 17/18 TAXBASE 16/17

Ashurst & Colbury 922.7 915.8
Beaulieu 511.2 512.7
Boldre 1062.4 1052.6
Bramshaw 344.8 344.2
Bransgore 1816.9 1798.5
Breamore 181.2 177.4
Brockenhurst 1865.8 1852.3
Burley 780.4 782.3
Copythorne 1211.5 1205.7
Damerham 231.7 227.2
Denny Lodge 152.1 153.2
East Boldre 382.3 387.4
Elingham, Harbridge & 
Ibsley

605.7 603

Exbury & Lepe 112.9 110.4
Fawley 4534.6 4505.8
Fordingbridge 2251.5 2232.2
Godshill 224.7 221
Hale 260.6 254
Hordle 2395 2381.9
Hyde 522.8 521.6
Hythe & Dibden 7360.1 7323.5
Lymington & Pennington 7045.5 6974.1
Lyndhurst 1444.4 1399.2
Marchwood 2056 2050.8
Martin 197.6 195.7
Milford on Sea 2787.8 2781.1
Minstead 366.6 368.5
Netley Marsh 814.9 816
New Milton 10388.1 10289.1
Ringwood 5225.7 5146.6
Rockbourne 163.1 163.9
Sandleheath 282.6 281.6
Sopley 293.1 295.5
Sway 1688.9 1686.4
Totton & Eling 9148.2 9270.5
Whitsbury 101.5 102.3
Woodgreen 252.1 248.3
Whole District 69987 69632.3

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Local Government Review Update
	Appendx B to Local Government Review Update

	5 Traffic Management Agency
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
	7 The Council Tax Base 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


1

7 DECEMBER 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 7 December 2016

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
W G Andrews
P J Armstrong
G C Beck
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
S J Clarke
Ms K V Crisell
S P Davies
A H G Davis
Ms L C Ford
R L Frampton
A T Glass

L E Harris
M R Harris
Mrs A J Hoare
Mrs A E McEvoy
A K Penson
D M S Poole
Mrs A M Rostand
Miss A Sevier
D B Tipp
Mrs C V Ward
M L White
C A Wise

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, C Elliott, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, A Bethune, 
Miss J Debnam, Mrs L Evans, Mr R Stevens and Mrs K Williams

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beeton.

36  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.



Cabinet 7 DECEMBER 2016

2

37  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.

38  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

39  LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW UPDATE 
The meeting had been preceded by a presentation by the Chief Executive which 
allowed the background to the report before the Cabinet to be evaluated in greater 
detail.

The Cabinet was advised of the latest position with respect to the exploration of 
options for the potential devolution of powers from central government to local 
authorities in Hampshire.  Following the failure to reach an agreement among all 
the local authorities in Hampshire to secure a Hampshire-wide bid, various other 
options had been considered.  A bid had been submitted by the Solent authorities, 
but to date there had been no indication whether this had been successful.  The 
County Council had undertaken a consultation on the possibility of establishing a 
Hampshire-wide Unitary Authority, which could then take on devolved powers, but 
there had been no appetite for such an arrangement amongst the responders.  The 
County Council had consequently decided that there was no merit in pursuing this 
option, but would revisit this stance should any other bids seek to change the 
current structures in the County.

This Council, together with 5 other local authorities, collectively known as the “Heart 
of Hampshire” authorities, had commissioned independent research into potential 
options for the future.  The executive summary of this report was set out in 
Appendix 2 to Report Item 4 considered by the Cabinet, and the full report, together 
with the Government’s Autumn Statement and the County Council’s consultation 
response had been made available for inspection through the Council’s website.

The Government’s Autumn Statement had made no reference to the devolution of 
powers.  The future direction of Government policy therefore remained unclear.  
The Statement had however confirmed that the current financial constraints would 
continue, including the 4 year funding agreement that had already been agreed and 
incorporated into this Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Government had 
announced initiatives that would affect local communities including a new National 
Productivity Investment Fund with an emphasis on increasing the overall housing 
supply and investment in broadband; additional Business Rate reliefs; and funding 
for Local Enterprise Partnerships.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the following be noted:

(i) the update provided on the Autumn Statement 2016;
(ii) that there is no change required to the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan 2017 to 2020 arising from the Autumn Statement;
(iii) the recommendations taken by the County Council’s Cabinet (Appendix 

A to Report Item 4 considered by the Cabinet) in response to their 
recent consultation with residents and business across Hampshire;



Cabinet 7 DECEMBER 2016

3

(iv) the information set out within the reports produced by Price Waterhouse 
Cooper 

(v) that there was no announcement of a devolution deal for the Solent 
area within the Autumn Statement; and

(vi) the information set out within the reports of Price Waterhouse Cooper’s 
independent assessment on “devolution and the future of local 
government” 

(b) That the following actions be supported:

(i) to work with Councils in Hampshire on a solution that brings significant 
tangible benefits to residents and businesses; and

(ii) to ensure that the local voice and local choice of the New Forest is 
represented and reflected in any developments both now and in the 
future.

40  TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
The Cabinet considered whether this Council should continue to operate a traffic 
management agency agreement with the County Council.

Over recent months the terms of the proposed future traffic management agency 
agreement had changed to allow greater flexibility.  In particular, although the 
County Council would only fund traffic management schemes that met their own 
objective or casualty reduction, they would now allow other schemes, such as 
waiting restrictions and signs, provided they were funded locally.  The funding from 
the County Council would still be significantly reduced by 2018/19, but a number of 
ways of closing the budget gap had now been identified, as set out in Report Item 5 
considered by the Cabinet, including an allowed increase in the fee charged for 
temporary road closures, which were largely for the benefit of utilities. 

The Cabinet balanced carefully the relative merits of continuing the traffic 
management agency against the costs, including significant redundancy costs, 
associated with terminating the agreement.  Members referred to the local traffic 
management liaison meetings, which had been valued locally and effective in 
delivering much wanted schemes.  They hoped that equivalent liaison 
arrangements would be reinstated.

RESOLVED:

That the County Council be advised that this Council wish to renew the traffic 
management agency from 1 April 2017 on the basis of the information contained in 
the County Council’s decision of its Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport, “Highways Development Control Agency Arrangements and Traffic 
Management Agency Arrangements Update”, dated 15 September 2016.

41  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
In the light of the recommendations of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
the Cabinet considered the local Council Tax Reduction Scheme, to be applied to 
those of working age on low income.  The Panel had established a Working Group 
to evaluate options in detail.

It had been concluded that there should only be relatively minor adjustments to the 
current scheme.  The minimum contribution should remain unchanged at 10%.  



Cabinet 7 DECEMBER 2016

4

Many of the claimants were under increasing pressure from other welfare reforms 
and raising the minimum contribution could therefore be counterproductive.  The 
changes that were proposed were largely to mirror those to other benefits and 
would consequently maintain consistency and reduce confusion.  In addition, to 
address the needs of the most vulnerable households, it was proposed to establish 
a Hardship Fund, which would be at least part funded by the proceeds from a new 
Prosecution and Penalties policy that was currently under development.

RESOLVED:

That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Cabinet agrees that the Local
Council Tax Reduction Scheme be amended with effect on 1 April 2017 as follows:

(i) To remove the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation of 
Council Tax Reduction for new claims;

(ii) To limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for Council 
Tax Reduction to a maximum of 2 for new claims and entitlements;  

(iii) To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another 
person is paid Universal Credit (Carer Element) to look after them;

(iv) To use the gross Universal Credit payment as income in the calculation of 
Council Tax Reduction;

(v) To award council tax reduction if there is an active Housing Benefit claim or 
for a period up to 6 months following nil entitlement to Universal Credit, 
without the need to make a new application; and

(vi) To establish a Hardship Fund to assist those suffering exceptional financial 
hardship.

RECOMMENDED:

That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Council agrees that the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme be amended with effect on 1 April 2017 
as follows:

(i) To remove the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation of 
Council Tax Reduction for new claims;

(ii) To limit the number of dependent children within the calculation for 
Council Tax Reduction to a maximum of 2 for new claims and 
entitlements; 

(iii) To remove entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another 
person is paid Universal Credit (Carer Element) to look after them;

(iv) To use the gross Universal Credit payment as income in the 
calculation of Council Tax Reduction;

(v) To award council tax reduction if there is an active Housing Benefit 
claim or for a period up to 6 months following nil entitlement to 
Universal Credit, without the need to make a new application; and



Cabinet 7 DECEMBER 2016

5

(vi) To establish a Hardship Fund to assist those suffering exceptional 
financial hardship

42  THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017-18 
The Cabinet considered the Tax Base for 2017/18, which was an important step in 
setting the Council Tax payable for that period.  The factors taken into account in 
the calculation of the tax base were set out in Report Item 7 to the Cabinet and a 
summary of the tax base in 2017/18 compared to 2016/17 was attached as 
Appendix 3 to that report.  

A prudent approach continued to be taken to forecasting the tax base, which was 
expected to increase slightly in 2016/17.  The calculation also took a realistic view 
of the likely collection rate. It was important the tax base was not overstated as any 
shortfall would result in interest costs falling on the Council’s General Fund.

RESOLVED:

That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Cabinet agrees that:

(a) The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2017/18 be approved; 
and

(b) Pursuant to Report item 7 considered by the Cabinet and in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this Council as its council tax 
base for the year 2017/18 be as follows and as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
that report.

PARISH/TOWN TAXBASE 17/18

Ashurst & Colbury 922.7
Beaulieu 511.2
Boldre 1062.4
Bramshaw 344.8
Bransgore 1816.9
Breamore 181.2
Brockenhurst 1865.8
Burley 780.4
Copythorne 1211.5
Damerham 231.7
Denny Lodge 152.1
East Boldre 382.3
Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 605.7
Exbury & Lepe 112.9
Fawley 4534.6
Fordingbridge 2251.5
Godshill 224.7
Hale 260.6
Hordle 2395
Hyde 522.8
Hythe & Dibden 7360.1
Lymington & Pennington 7045.5
Lyndhurst 1444.4



Cabinet 7 DECEMBER 2016

6

Marchwood 2056
Martin 197.6
Milford on Sea 2787.8
Minstead 366.6
Netley Marsh 814.9
New Milton 10388.1
Ringwood 5225.7
Rockbourne 163.1
Sandleheath 282.6
Sopley 293.1
Sway 1688.9
Totton & Eling 9148.2
Whitsbury 101.5
Woodgreen 252.1
Whole District 69987 69194

RECOMMENDED:

That, in so far as it is empowered to do so by law, the Council agrees that:

(a) The calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2017/18 be 
approved; and

(b) Pursuant to Report item 7 considered by the Cabinet and in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by this 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2017/18 be as follows and 
as detailed in Appendix 1 to that report.

PARISH/TOWN TAXBASE 17/18

Ashurst & Colbury 922.7
Beaulieu 511.2
Boldre 1062.4
Bramshaw 344.8
Bransgore 1816.9
Breamore 181.2
Brockenhurst 1865.8
Burley 780.4
Copythorne 1211.5
Damerham 231.7
Denny Lodge 152.1
East Boldre 382.3
Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 605.7
Exbury & Lepe 112.9
Fawley 4534.6
Fordingbridge 2251.5
Godshill 224.7
Hale 260.6
Hordle 2395
Hyde 522.8
Hythe & Dibden 7360.1
Lymington & Pennington 7045.5
Lyndhurst 1444.4



Cabinet 7 DECEMBER 2016

7

Marchwood 2056
Martin 197.6
Milford on Sea 2787.8
Minstead 366.6
Netley Marsh 814.9
New Milton 10388.1
Ringwood 5225.7
Rockbourne 163.1
Sandleheath 282.6
Sopley 293.1
Sway 1688.9
Totton & Eling 9148.2
Whitsbury 101.5
Woodgreen 252.1
Whole District 69987 69194

43  SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUIREMENT 
The Cabinet was advised that the Council’s budget for 2016/17 included a sum of 
£500,000 for the renovation of the public conveniences at New Milton and at Bath 
Road in Lymington, using the very successful modular system.  This system had, 
over the last 10 years, markedly reduced the running and maintenance costs of 
public conveniences, and vandalism had also been reduced.   It was envisaged that 
combining the two projects into one tender would achieve economies of scale.  
Following surveys, it had been concluded that both blocks need to be replaced, 
rather than refurbished, and the opportunity was also being taken to include a 
“changing places” facility to assist those with disabilities.  The tenders had now 
been received and the total value of works was £632,000.  Offsetting savings within 
the Portfolio’s budget totalling £97,000 had been identified to reduce the 
supplementary estimate required in order to proceed to £35,000.

RECOMMENDED:

That in order for the replacement of the public conveniences at New Milton 
and Bath Road, Lymington to continue, an additional budget requirement of 
£132,000 be approved, noting that £97,000 of that will be offset within the 
Portfolio’s budgets. 

CHAIRMAN


